variable consideration in the comparative reporting periods and also elected not to provide disclosure of the amount and
expected timing of recognition for consideration allocated to the remaining performance obligations. Had the Company
estimated variable consideration for the comparative periods, it believes it would have resulted in an insignificant shift of
revenue recognition between quarters. The adoption of this guidance did not have an impact to operating income.

For the Ticketing segment, the Company no longer presents payments to certain third parties as an expense and now
reflects these payments as a reduction of revenue. The remaining revenue streams of the Company were not materially
impacted by the new guidance. The table below represents the impact of the adoption to the Company’s consolidated and
Ticketing segment’s results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017. The impact to the
consolidated results of operations includes the elimination of intercompany transactions between the Company’s Concerts and
Ticketing segments.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

(in thousands)

Consolidated
   Revenue $ 3,559,418 $ (119,110) $ 3,440,308 $ 7,791,292 $ (424,520) $ 7,366,772
   Direct operating expenses $ 2,732,926 $ (98,986) $ 2,633,940 $ 5,801,300 $ (369,628) $ 5,431,672
   Depreciation and amortization $ 109,352 $ (20,124) $ 89,228 $ 305,817 $ (54,892) $ 250,925
Ticketing Segment
   Revenue $ 532,285 $ (192,012) $ 340,273 $ 1,510,574 $ (546,282) $ 964,292
   Direct operating expenses $ 283,236 $ (170,499) $ 112,737 $ 805,964 $ (488,308) $ 317,656
   Depreciation and amortization $ 50,318 $ (21,513) $ 28,805 $ 140,881 $ (57,974) $ 82,907

See Note 8—Revenue Recognition for further discussion and disclosures required under this guidance.

Other Pronouncements

In January 2016, the FASB issued amendments for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of financial
instruments. Among other things, the guidance requires equity investments that do not result in consolidation, and which are
not accounted for under the equity method, to be measured at fair value with any change in fair value recognized in net income
unless the investments do not have readily determinable fair values. The amendments are to be applied through a cumulative-

[…]

higher credit card related costs, increased compensation costs associated with headcount growth and annual salary increases
along with higher professional services costs partially offset by increased revenue from higher ticket sales.

Nine Months

Revenue

Ticketing revenue increased $127.6 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2018 as compared to the same
period of the prior year. Excluding the increase of $7.0 million related to currency impacts, revenue increased $120.6 million,
or 13%, primarily due to increased North America ticket volume and higher associated ticket fees driven by concert events and
increased ancillary revenue.

Operating results

The increase in Ticketing operating income for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 was primarily due to increased
operating results from higher ticket sales along with increased ancillary revenue partially offset by higher credit card related
costs, increased compensation costs driven by higher headcount and increased depreciation expense associated with technology
enhancements.

Table of Contents

31

Consolidated Results of Operations

Three Months

Three Months Ended September 30, %
Change2018 2017

As Reported
Currency
Impacts

At Constant
Currency As Adjusted

As
Reported

At Constant
Currency

(in thousands)

Revenue $ 3,835,246 $ 27,476 $ 3,862,722 $ 3,440,308 11% 12%
Operating expenses:

Direct operating expenses 2,924,356 20,283 2,944,639 2,633,940 11% 12%
Selling, general and administrative

expenses 524,654 3,500 528,154 475,864 10% 11%
Depreciation and amortization 99,606 551 100,157 89,228 12% 12%
Loss on disposal of operating assets 10,318 (28) 10,290 37 * *
Corporate expenses 42,093 — 42,093 39,892 6% 6%

Operating income 234,219 $ 3,170 $ 237,389 201,347 16% 18%
Operating margin 6.1% 6.1% 5.9%

Interest expense 35,993 26,627
Interest income (2,260) (1,471)
Equity in losses (earnings) of

nonconsolidated affiliates (4) 816
Other expense, net 262 920
Income before income taxes 200,228 174,455
Income tax expense 17,031 25,685
Net income 183,197 148,770
Net income attributable to

noncontrolling interests 10,514 12,377
Net income attributable to common

stockholders of Live Nation $ 172,683 $ 136,393
_______________

* Percentages are not meaningful.
 See “—Non-GAAP Measures” above for definition of constant currency.

Interest expense

Interest expense increased $9.4 million, or 35%, during the three months ended September 30, 2018 as compared to the
same period of the prior year primarily due to additional interest costs from the 5.625% senior notes and the 2.5% convertible
senior notes due 2023 issued in March 2018.

Table of Contents

32

Nine Months

Nine Months Ended September 30, %
Change2018 2017

As Reported
Currency
Impacts

At Constant
Currency As Adjusted

As
Reported

At Constant
Currency

(in thousands)

Revenue $ 8,185,945 $ (62,029) $ 8,123,916 $ 7,366,772 11% 10%
Operating expenses:

Direct operating expenses 5,991,547 (43,301) 5,948,246 5,431,672 10% 10%
Selling, general and administrative

expenses 1,435,703 (17,768) 1,417,935 1,293,557 11% 10%
Depreciation and amortization 277,262 (3,107) 274,155 250,925 10% 9%
Loss (gain) on disposal of operating

assets 10,464 (25) 10,439 (507) * *
Corporate expenses 108,055 (40) 108,015 97,711 11% 11%

Operating income 362,914 $ 2,212 $ 365,126 293,414 24% 24%
Operating margin 4.4% 4.5% 4.0%

Interest expense 101,726 79,515
Loss on extinguishment of debt 2,470 1,049
Interest income (6,148) (3,447)
Equity in earnings of nonconsolidated

affiliates (3,406) (2,060)
Other expense (income), net 7,033 (5,388)
Income before income taxes 261,239 223,745
Income tax expense 35,714 42,190
Net income 225,525 181,555
Net income (loss) attributable to

noncontrolling interests 17,389 (3,323)
Net income attributable to common

stockholders of Live Nation $ 208,136 $ 184,878
_______________

* Percentages are not meaningful.
 See “—Non-GAAP Measures” above for definition of constant currency.